

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

07 14 29 MAY 13 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JIMMIE URBANO LUCERO,
PETITIONER,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
RESPONDENT.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John H. Mathias, Jr.*
Jeffrey A. Kopy
Bradley M. Yusim
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP
330 N. Wabash Ave.
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 222-9350

May 13, 2008

*Counsel of Record
(Applications pending)

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

A. Mr. Lucero’s Sixth Amendment Rights Were Violated When The Jury Foreman Took A Bible Into The Jury Room And Read Passages From That Bible To Coerce Two Jurors Into Sentencing Mr. Lucero To Death. 3

B. The Trial Court Denies Mr. Lucero’s Motion For New Trial..... 7

C. Mr. Lucero’s Direct Appeal Is Denied. 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 12

I. The Court Should Resolve A Split Among The Circuits Over Whether The Sixth Amendment Prohibits Jurors From Bringing The Bible Into The Jury Room For Use In Deliberations..... 14

A. This Court Has Consistently Held That The Sixth Amendment Prohibits A Jury From Bringing Any And All Outside Materials Into The Jury Room For Use In Deliberations.....	15
B. The First And Eleventh Circuits Have Stated That The Bible Is An Extraneous Material That May Not Be Introduced Into Jury Deliberations.....	19
C. The Fourth And Ninth Circuits Have Incorrectly Interpreted This Court's Sixth Amendment Precedents.	23
D. The Court Should Clarify That The Sixth Amendment Prohibits The Use Of The Bible In Jury Deliberations.....	27
II. The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals Erred By Relying On Subjective Juror Affidavits To Find That The Introduction Of The Bible To Jury Deliberations Was Harmless Error.	30
A. The Texas Courts Failed To Use An Objective Inquiry To Determine Whether The Bible Was Harmless.	30
B. The Bible Passage Read During Deliberations, Romans 13:1-6, Was Not Harmless.....	33

C. Federal Law Requires The Texas Courts
To Provide Mr. Lucero An Evidentiary
Hearing To Test The Veracity Of Juror
Affidavits. 38

CONCLUSION 40

INDEX TO PETITIONER'S APPENDIX

- A. *Lucero v. State*
(Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 13, 2008) 1a
- B. *State v. Lucero*
(251st Judicial District Court for Potter
County, Texas, August 2, 2005)
Order Denying Request For Evidentiary
Hearing 40a
- C. *State v. Lucero*
(251st Judicial District Court for Potter
County, Texas, June 23, 2005)
Motion for New Trial 44a
- D. Letter from Patrick A. Pirtle (Judge
Presiding, Potter and Randall Counties)
to Warren L. Clark and Randall Sims
dated June 30, 2005 requesting
additional briefing concerning the
admissibility of the juror affidavit 49a
- E. *State v. Lucero*
(251st Judicial District Court for Potter
County, Texas, July 14, 2005)
Memorandum Of Law In Support Of
Request For Evidentiary Hearing 52a

F. *State v. Lucero*
(251st Judicial District Court for Potter
County, Texas, July 25, 2005)
Legal Brief in Support of the State's
Response to the Defendant's New Trial
Motion 64a

G. *State v. Lucero*
(251st Judicial District Court for Potter
County, Texas, July 28, 2005)
Defendant's Response To State's
Answer And Brief Addressing Motion
For New Trial 103a

H. *State v. Lucero*
(251st Judicial District Court for Potter
County, Texas, Aug. 4, 2005)
Defendant's Objections to State's Juror
Affidavits and Motion to Strike Same 110a

I. *State v. Lucero*
(251st Judicial District Court for Potter
County, Texas, Aug. 12, 2005)
Defendant's Notice Of Appeal In
Criminal Case 115a

J. *State v. Lucero*
(251st Judicial District Court for Potter
County, Texas, June 24, 2005)
Amended Motion For New Trial 117a

K. Constitutional Provisions Involved..... 121a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	37
<i>Fields v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 32
<i>Fry v. Pfler</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2321 (2007)	31
<i>Gibson v. Clanon</i> , 633 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Glossip v. State</i> , 29 P.3d 597 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001)	22
<i>Haight v. Aldridge Elec. Co.</i> , 575 N.E.2d 243 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	29
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	15, 16
<i>Jones v. Francis</i> , 312 S.E.2d 300 (Ga. 1984)	22
<i>Jones v. Kemp</i> , 706 F. Supp. 1534 (N.D. Ga. 1989)	34
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892)	16, 17
<i>McNair v. Campbell</i> , 416 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005)	15, 19, 20, 32
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	15

<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966)	16
<i>People v. Harlan</i> , 109 P.3d 616 (Colo. 2005).....	18, 21, 22, 32, 34, 35
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 148 P.3d 47 (Cal. 2006).....	22
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	16, 17
<i>Robinson v. Polk</i> , 438 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2006).....	14, 23, 25, 26
<i>Robinson v. Polk</i> , 444 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006).....	26, 29
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983)	32
<i>Sandoval v. Calderon</i> , 241 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2000).....	37, 38
<i>Schillcutt v. Gagnon</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987).....	38, 39
<i>Smith v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	31, 39
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 627 S.W.2d 345 (Tenn. 1981)	22, 23
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 502 S.E.2d 99 (S.C. 1998)	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	31

<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	7
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	16, 37
<i>United States v. Lama-Ramirez</i> , 519 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008)	15, 20, 21
<i>Virgil v. Zavaras</i> , 298 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	31

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
AND STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Tex. R. Civ. P. 79.1	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	15, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

C.K. Barrett, <i>A Commentary on the Epistle to the Romans</i> (1957)	36
Jan Botha, <i>Subject to Whose Authority? Multiple Readings of Romans 13</i> (1994) ...	35, 36
Anthony J. Guerra, <i>Romans and the apologetic tradition</i> (1995)	36
Leander E. Keck, <i>Romans</i> (2005).	35, 36
Antonin Scalia, <i>God's Justice and Ours</i> , First Things, May 2002.....	36

Southern Baptist Convention Resolution No. 5
(2000)..... 36
